State of Texas	
Collin County	
Commissioners Court	

A resolution of the Collin County Commissioners Court authorizing Collin County's participation in a county health care provider participation program, collection of a mandatory payment, and use of funds from mandatory payments.

§

§

S

Whereas, the Texas Legislature enacted House Bill 4289, which added Chapter 300 to the Health and Safety Code and which went into effect June 10, 2019;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0004 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioner's court of a county may by order authorize the county to participate in a county health care provider participation program;

Whereas, the purpose of participation in a county health care provider participation program is to generate revenue from a mandatory payment that may be required by the county from an institutional health care provider to fund certain intergovernmental transfers;

Whereas, pursuant to new Section 300.0004 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioner's court of a county that participates in a county health care provider participation program may, by an affirmative vote of the majority of the members of the commissioner's court authorize the county to collect a mandatory payment from each institutional health care provider located in the county; and

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0103, a county that participates in a county health care provider participation program may use the funds collected through mandatory payments only for specified purposes;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the commissioners court of Collin County authorizes Collin County to:

- 1. Participate in a county health care provider participation program;
- 2. Collect a mandatory payment from each institutional health care provider located in the County; and
- 3. Use the funds collected through mandatory payments for the purposes specified in Section 300.0103.

A motion was duly made, seconded, and carried by a majority of the court members in attendance during a regular session on Monday, December 4, 2023.

State of Texas	§	Court Order
Collin County	§	2023-xxx-12-04
Commissioners Court	§	

A resolution of the Collin County Commissioners Court authorizing Collin County's participation in a county health care provider participation program, collection of a mandatory payment, and use of funds from mandatory payments.

Chris Hill, County Judge

Susan Fletcher, Commissioner, Pct 1



Darrell Hale, Commissioner, Pct 3

Duncan Webb, Commissioner, Pct 4

Cheryl Williams, Commissioner, Pct 2

ATTEST: Stacey Kemp, County Clerk